ÖHLINS RACING AB recalls Front Air Suspension Bicycle Forks

Starting date:
November 27, 2018
Posting date:
November 27, 2018
Type of communication:
Consumer Product Recall
Subcategory:
Sports/Fitness
Source of recall:
Health Canada
Issue:
Product Safety
Audience:
General Public
Identification number:
RA-68148

Joint recall with Health Canada, the United States Consumer Product Safety Commission (US CPSC) and ÖHLINS RACING AB

Affected products

Front Air Suspension Bicycle Forks

Product description

This recall involves Öhlins branded RXF36 Air and RXF34 front air suspension forks sold as aftermarket equipment and as original equipment on some S​pecialized-branded Enduro, Stumpjumper, Fuse, and Levo mountain bicycles.

A bicycle fork is the part that connects the front wheel to the frame. The recalled forks are black with "ÖHLINS" written in gold on each of the fork lowers. They have "RXF36" or "RXF34" printed across the fork arch. RXF36 Coil Forks (no air valve on the right-side top cap and "TTX" and "Coil" written on the back of the left fork lowers) are not included in this recall.

Hazard identified

The right-side top cap on some forks may not be adequately torqued which in some cases may lead to the top cap working itself free through riding. When this happens, the air cartridge may abruptly spring out of the stanchion tube causing a risk of injury to the rider.

As of October 25, 2018, the company has received 1 report of the air cartridge springing out of the stanchion tube in Canada, and no report of injuries. In the United States, the company has received 4 reports of the air cartridge springing out of the stanchion tube resulting in 2 reports of injury.

Number sold

Approximately 550 units of the affected bicycle forks were sold in Canada and approximately 5,400 were sold in the United States.

Time period sold

The affected products were sold between January 2016 and September 2018.

Place of origin

Manufactured in Taiwan.

Companies

Importer
Specialized Bicycle Components Canada, Inc.
Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue
Quebec
CANADA
Manufacturer
ÖHLINS RACING AB
SWEDEN

Images (select thumbnail to enlarge - opens in a new window)


What you should do

Consumers should immediately stop using the recalled bicycles and contact an authorized Öhlins or Specialized retailer for a free repair of the front fork.

For more information, consumers may contact Öhlins at 877-922-3877 from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. ET Monday through Friday or online or Specialized Bicycle Components Canada, Inc. at 800-465-8887 from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. ET Monday through Friday or online.

Consumers may view the release by the US CPSC on the Commission's website.

Please note that the Canada Consumer Product Safety Act prohibits recalled products from being redistributed, sold or even given away in Canada.

Health Canada would like to remind Canadians to report any health or safety incidents related to the use of this product or any other consumer product or cosmetic by filling out the Consumer Product Incident Report Form.

This recall is also posted on the OECD Global Portal on Product Recalls website. You can visit this site for more information on other international consumer product recalls.